Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 237
PHARMACEUTICAL MANUF ACTURING

NR 237.01  Purpose. NR 237.09 Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction

NR 237.02  Applicability. attainableby the application of the beavailable technology eeo

NR 237.03  General definitions. nomically achievable.

NR 237.04  Monitoring requirement. NR 237.10 New source performance standards.

NR 237.05 Cyanide. NR 237.11  Pretreatment standards for existing sources.

NR 237.06  Dilution. NR 237.12  Pretreatment standards for new sources.

NR 237.07 Compliance dates. NR 237.13  Effluent limitations representing the degreé effluent reduction

NR 237.08 Effluent limitations representing the degreé efluent reduction attainableby the application of the best conventional pollutant
attainable by the application of thébest practicable control controltechnology

technologycurrently available.

NR 237.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to NR 237.05 Cyanide. (1) CeRTIFICATE. Permitteesnot
establisheffluent limitations, performance standards, and- preusingor generatingyanide must certify to the control authority
treatmentstandards for dischges of process wastes from thethatcyanide is neither used nor generated.
pharmaceuticalsnanufacturing point source category (2) DIRECT DISCHARGERS. The following requirements are

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. applicableto any facility which is a direct dischigr and which
usesor generates cyanide:

(a) If all waste streams containing cyanide are diverted to a
cyanide destruction unit and if the fefent from the cyanide
" : ) Hestructionunit is dischaged to a biological treatment system,
mulation or conducts pharmaceutical research and which digyit monitoring shall be conducted after cyanide treatment and
chargesor may dischaye process wastewaigollutants to waters g4 e ilution with other streams, except as provided in (par
of the state or introduces or may introduce process wastewater,

pollutantsinto a publicly owned treatment works. (b) Self monitoring may be conductadithe final fuent dis
History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413ef. 6-1-90. chargepoint if 3 adjustments are made:

1. The daily maximum cyanide limitation is multiplied by

NR 237.03 General definitions.  In addition to the defini 0.18;
tionsset forth in sINR 205.03205.04 and211.03 the following 2. The30-day maximum cyanide limitation is multiplied by
definitionsare applicable to the terms used in this chapter:  0.35;and

(1) “Cyanidedestruction unit” means a treatment systema spe 3. The daily and 30—day maximum cyanide limitations are
cifically designed to remove cyanide. further adjusted according to thratio of the flow of the waste

(2) “Existing source”means any point source, except for gtreamscontaining cyanide to the total process wastewater dis
new source as defined in suf), from which pollutants are or chargeflow.
may be dischaged either into waters of the state or into a publicly (c) If all waste streams containing cyanide are not treated in a
ownedtreatment works. cyanide destruction unit or if the #fient from the cyanide

(3) “Extraction operation” means an operation which pro destructiorunit is not dischaed to ebiological treatment system,
duceseither biological or natural extractigmroducts, such as Self monitoring shall be conducted at the findlugit dischage
blood fractions, vaccines, serums, animal bile derivatives,-endepintas provided in pab).
crine products, or medicinal products, such as alkaloids, isolated(3) DISCHARGES TO A PUBLICLY OWNED TREATMENT WORKS.
from botanical drugs and herbs. The following requirements arapplicable to any facility which

(4) “Long term daily average raw waste load” means the-avélischargedo a POTW and which uses or generates cyanide:
agedaily mass of a pollutant dischid to the wastewater treat  (a) If all waste streams containing cyanide are diverted to a
mentsystem over th&2 consecutive month period with the greatcyanidedestruction unit, self monitoring shall be conducédr

NR 237.02 Applicability.  This chapter applies to any
facility which manufactures pharmaceuticals fleymentation,
extraction,chemical synthesis, or mixing, compounding, and fo

estproduction within the most recent 36 months. cyanidetreatmentand before dilution with other streams, except
(5) “Maximum 30-day average” mearise maximum aver asprovided in par(b).
ageof daily values for 30 consecutive days. (b) Self monitoring may be conductatthe final fuent dis

(6) “Mixing, compounding, and formulatioroperation” chargepoint if the dally and 3Q—daylaX|mum cyanide standards
meansan operation which blends, mixes, Compoundsl or fgrmaread_ju_sted acg:ordlng tbe ratio of the flow of the V\(aste streams
lates pharmaceutical ingredients into preparations, such @@ntainingcyanide to théotal process wastewater disgjeflow
ampulestablets, capsules, vialsintments, medicinal powders, (c) If all waste streams containing cyanide are not treagdfd,
solutions,and suspensions, for either human or veterinary usemonitoringshall be conducted at the finalleént dischage point

(7) “New source” means any point source for which constru@sprovided in par(b).
tion commenced after November 26, 1982, and from which pol History: Cr. Registey May, 1990, No. 413efl. 6-1-90.
lutantsare or may be disctged directly to the waters of the state o -
or to a publicly owned treatment works. NR 237.06 Dilution. Dilution to meet the standards set

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. forth in this chapter may not be practiced.
History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.

NR 237.04 Monitoring requirement.  Unless otherwise

noted,self-monitoring shall be conductatithe final gfuent dis NR 237.07 Compliance dates. (1) Any existing source
chargepoint. subjectto this chapter which disclus to waters of the state shalll
History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413ef.. 6-1-90. achieve:
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(a) The efluent limitations representinBPT by July 1, 1977; (3) ToTAL susPENDEDsOLIDS. The TSS BPT diient limita-
and tion shall be calculated by multiplying the B@Dmitation, as

(b) The efluent limitations representing BAby July 1, 1984, calculatedn sub.(2), by 1.7.

(2) Any new source subject to this chapter which dispésr (4) CvanibE AND PH. The following limitations for cyanide
to waters of the statghall achieve NSPS at the commencement 8fdPH apply:
discharge. Table 2

(3) Any existing source subject to this chapter whiuttno- Phar maceutical Manufacturing
ducesprocess wastewater pollutants inte@TW shall achieve
PSESby October 27, 1986.

BPT Effluent Limitations

(4) Any new source subject to this chapter whitthoduces Pollutant or pollutant Maximumr:(;:“graAj\Terjelcl):‘e(;aily values
process wastewater poIIuta_mts into a POTW shall actR&NS property any 1 day for 30 consecutive days
atthe commencement of dischar Cyanide
History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. (1) 335 9.4
NR 237.08 Effluent limitations representing the i PH @ i (2) i ]
degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica - (1) This applies only to those plants using or generating cyanide
tion of the best practicable control technology currently and to disch@es not resulting from research.

available. (1) ExiSTING SOURCE. Except as provided 0 CFR  (2) Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0.
125.30t0 125.32 any existing source subject to this chapter shallHistory: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413ef. 6-1-90.
achievethe efluent limitations set forth in subg), (3) and(4)

representinghe degree of @fient reduction attainable by the NR 237.09 Effluent limitations representing the
applicationof BPT. degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -

tion of the best available technology economically
achievable. (1) Except as provided #0 CFR 125.3@0125.32
andsub.(2), any existing source subject to thfgapter which uses
or generates cyanide shall achieve the followirityeft limita-

(2) BIOLOGICAL OXYGEN DEMAND AND CHEMICAL OXYGEN
DEMAND. (a) Except as provided in p&s), the limitation for the
daily average mass @ODs and COD for any calendar month
shallbe calculated by multiplying the long teduaily average raw .. d : :
waste load by a variability factor and thefeliénce between 1 andtlons representing th? degree ofleént reduction attainable by

; . . . X . the application of BA:
the required fractional reduction as given in the following table:
Table3
Table1 Pharmaceutical Manufacturing
Pharmaceutical Manufacturing

BAT Effluent Limitations

BPT Effluent Limitations milligrams per liter
Pollutant or Variability Required fractional Pollutant or pollutant | Maximum for | Average of daily values
pollutant property factor reduction property any 1 day for 30 consecutive days
BODs 3.0 0.9 Cyanide 33.5 9.4
COoD 2.2 0.74 (2) This section does not apply ttischages resulting from
(b) The limitations for BOIg and COD shall be expressed inpharmaceuticatesearch atacilities which do not manufacture
mass per unit time. pharmaceuticals.

(c) Extraction operations and mixing, compounding, anel for History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413efl. 6-1-90.

mulation operations are not required teduce the maximum

30-dayaverage BOP concentration to less thatb mg/l or NR 237.10 New source performance standards.

41) Exceptas providedn sub.(2), any hew source subject to this

than220 mg/l. chaptershall achieve the following standards:
(d) 1. For fermentation operations, calculation of raw waste Table4
loadsof BODs and COD shalkéxclude any waste load associated Phar maceutical Manufacturing

with separable mycelia and solvents in those waste loads, exeept NSPS
thatresidualamounts of solvents remaining after solvent recov - -

ery, separate disposal, or reuse may be included in the raw waste _ milligrams per liter

load. Removal, disposal, and reuse includes physical separatidr!!utant or pt°”“tam Maxumlugn for %Aveggge of da:{_y vaéues
and removal of separable mycelia, recovery of solvents from property any - day i

waste streams, incineration of concentrated solvent waste Cyanide 33.5 9.4
streamsincineration of tar still bottomsnd broth concentration pH (1 1
for disposal other than to the treatment system. (1) Within the range of 6.0 to 9.0 at all times

2. For extraction, chemical synthesis, and mixing, €om (2) This section does not apply to disches resulting from
pounding,and formulation operations, calculation of raw wastgharmaceuticatesearch afacilities which do not manufacture
loadsof BODs and COD shalkexclude any waste load associateggharmaceuticals.
with solvents in those waste loads, except that residual amountsistory: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.
of solvents remaining after solvent recoyesgparate disposal, or
reusemay be included in the raw waste load. Remadiahosal, NR 237.11 Pretreatment standards for existing
andreuse includes recovery of solvents from waste streams aodirces. (1) Except as provided in s§IR 211.13and211.14
incinerationof concentratedolvent waste streams and incinreraand sub.(2), any existing source subject to this chapthich
tion of tar still bottoms. introducespollutants into a POTVENnd which uses or generates
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cyanideshall comply with chNR 211 and achieve the following ~ NR 237.13 Effluent limitations representing the

PSES: degree of effluent reduction attainable by the applica -
Table5 tion of the best conventional pollutant control technol -
Phar maceutical Manufacturing ogy. (1) Except as provided #0 CFR 125.3@125.32and sub.
(2), any existing source subject to this chapteall achieve the
PSES effluentlimitations set forth in \NR 237.09%or BODs, TSS, and
milligrams per liter pH.
: Average of daily (2) This section does not apply tlischages resulting from
Pc’”“t%nrtoggrpt;”mam Max'mluég;or any co\;ﬁs]eucistif\% ggys pharmaceuticatesearch afacilities which do not manufacture
Cvanid 335 94 pharmaceuticals.
yanide : : History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90.

(2) This section does not apply tischages resulting from  Note: The Wsconsin administrative cod®rresponds to the code of federal regu
pharmaceuticatesearch afacilities which do not manufacture lationsas cross referenced in the following table:

pharmaceuticals. .

History: Cr. Register May, 1990, No. 413eff. 6-1-90. State Code Code of Federal Regulations

NR 23712 P dards  f s.NR 205.030 40 CFR 4011

. retreatment standards for new

sources. (1) Except as provided in 8IR 211.13and sub(2), s- NR 205.04 40 CFR 401.1
any existing sourceubject to this chapter which introduces-pol ch. NR 21 40 CFR Part 403
lutantsinto a POTW and which uses or generates cyanide shall s. NR 21.03 40 CFR 403.3
achievethe standards set forth in¢R 237.1L. s.NR 21.13 40 CFR 403.7

(2) This section does not apply tischages resulting from s. NR 21.14 40 CFR 403.13
pharmaceuticafesearch afacilities which do not manufacture s. NR 21.15 40 CFR 403.12
pharmaceuticals.

History: Cr. RegisterMay, 1990, No. 413ef.. 6-1-90. ch. NR 237 40 CFR Part 439
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